
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 14 March 2012 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 22 March 2012, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: The Licensing and Safety Committee 
Councillor Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Councillor Leake (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, 
Baily, Mrs Barnard, Brossard, Davison, Finch, Gbadebo, Kensall, Porter, Sargeant, Thompson 
and Ms Wilson 
 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 22 March 2012, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
and the nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

 

3. Minutes   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
January 2012.  
 

1 - 4 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. Notice of Public Speaking   

 To note those agenda items which have received an application for 
public speaking  
 

 

6. Designated Public Place Order   

 To receive a presentation from the Community Safety Manager on the 
Designated Public Place Order which has been the subject of recent 
consultation.  
 

 

7. Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2012-13   

 To comment on and approve the draft Health and Safety Law 
Enforcement Plan 2012-2013.  
 

5 - 12 

8. Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act   

 To receive an update on the progress made with regard to the 
implementation of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act.  
 

13 - 14 

9. Live Music Bill 2012   

 To receive an update in respect of the Live Music Act 2012 and the 
implications the Act will have on licensed premises.  
 

15 - 16 



 

 

10. Licensing Panel Minutes   

 To receive and note the minutes of the following Licensing Panel 
Hearings conducted during the last quarter: 
 
• 1 February 2012 Mr A (Private Hire) 
• 15 February 2012 Mr A (Private Hire)  

 

17 - 20 

11. Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having 
regard to the public interest, members of the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the consideration of item 11 which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following 
category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person.  
 

 

Report Containing Exempt Information 

12. Animal Boarding Establishments: Licence Conditions   

 To appraise Members of the outcomes of the inspections of animal 
boarding establishments in the Borough.   
 

21 - 28 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
12 JANUARY 2012 
7.30  - 9.15 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Leake (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Baily, Mrs Barnard, 
Brossard, Davison, Gbadebo, Kensall, Porter and Thompson 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
 
Councillors Finch, Sargeant and Ms Wilson 
 

26. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

27. Minutes  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing and Safety Committee held on 13 
October 2011 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising: 
 
Minute 24: Fees and Charges 
 
The Committee was informed that officers would clarify with the trade that the £160 
fee for ice cream vans would cover one licence for one van for one month. 

28. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

29. Notice of Public Speaking  
The Committee noted that Mr John Yexley, Chairman of the Bracknell Licensed Taxi 
Forum had registered to speak to Item 10 of the agenda. 

30. Adoption of Byelaws for Special Treatments  
The Head of Environmental Health presented a report setting out proposals to 
regulate cosmetic piercing and semi permanent skin colouring, acupuncture, 
tattooing, electrolysis and ear piercing under one set of consolidated byelaws. 
 
Consolidation of the two sets of byelaws currently used to regulate the delivery of 
special treatments into a single set would improve operational efficiency and reduce 
the burdens placed on businesses carrying out the treatments. 
 

Agenda Item 3

1



 

If approved the Council would advertise its intent to adopt the consolidated byelaws 
for a period of one month and once this consultation period had elapsed the 
Secretary of State would be informed of their adoption. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee recommend that Council pass a resolution to adopt 
the Byelaws as set out in Appendix A of the report. 

31. House to House Collections Guidelines  
The Head of Trading Standards and Services presented a report seeking approval to 
set a guideline concerning the percentage of proceeds from house to house 
collections that should be applied for charitable purpose. 
 
While house to house collections for a charitable purpose were required to be 
licensed by the local authority, unless an exemption order has been granted to the 
charity in question, there were currently no guidelines in place setting out what 
proportion of the proceeds of any collection should go to the charity.  The introduction 
of guidelines would provide charities with an expectation of how much they might 
receive from a collection and reassure the public that items donated would go 
towards supporting the charity. 
 
While the Government had not issued guidance on the levels of contribution 
expectations that should be set, guideline figures of  80% set by other local 
authorities had been upheld on appeal to the Minister for the Cabinet Office. 
 
It was agreed that the possibility of publishing details of all organisations receiving a 
licence would be investigated. 
 
RESOLVED that a minimum guideline figure of not less than 80% of the proceeds 
from a house to house collection to be applied directly for charitable purposes be 
approved.  

32. Review of Statement of Gambling Principles  
The Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection presented a report advising the 
Committee of the proposed timetable to review the Council’s Statement of Gambling 
Principles. 
 
Under the Gambling Act 2005, the Council was required to review and consult upon 
its Statement of Gambling Principles every three years from the date of adoption.  
The present Statement of Gambling Principles had been published on 31 January 
2010 and therefore must be reviewed and republished on or before 31 January 2013. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the typographical error in paragraph 5.3 of the report 
and noted  that the new Statement would be published on 2 January 2013 not 2 
January 2012 as had written. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
i. the proposed timetable for review as set out in paragraph 5.3 of the report be 

approved 
ii. the consultee list contained within Annex A of the report be approved 

2



 

33. Street Trading: Designated Consent Streets  
The Committee received a report seeking approval to amend the list of designated 
Consent Streets for the purposes of street trading. 
 
The proposed amendment sought to designate all streets within the Borough as 
being Consent Streets.  If approved this amendment would mean that traders would 
need to apply for a street trading licence for any street within the Borough. Officers 
would also be able to take enforcement action against traders failing to comply with 
Licensing and Environmental Health inspection regimes and regulation. 
 
A notice declaring the intention to designate all streets as Consent Streets had been 
published and no objections had been received by the end of the consultation 
timeframe. 
 
RESOLVED  that the Committee recommends that Council pass a resolution to 
designate all streets within the Borough as Consent Streets, to include any land 
within 150 metres of the highway, with effect from 9 April 2012. 

34. Hackney Carriage Licence Fee  
The Committee received a report detailing out an objection received in relation to a 
proposed increase in the Hackney Carriage Licence Fee. 
 
At its meeting on 13 October 2011 the Committee agreed to reconsider the proposed 
fee of £250 for a hackney carriage licence in the event of any objections being 
received during the fees and charges consultation. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Hackney Carriage Fee used to contribute 
towards the cost of the administration of the licence and any enforcement work.  
Whilst the volume of enforcement work had by necessity increased over that period 
the fee had remained static for the past two years while the trade made additional 
payments to cover the cost of the Unmet Demand Survey.   
 
RESOLVED that the cost of an annual hackney carriage vehicle licence be set at 
£250 with effect from 1 April 2012. 

35. Proposed Deregulation of Licensing of Regulated Entertainment  
The Committee received a report containing the response sent by officers in respect 
of the Government consultation to remove the requirement for a licence for regulated 
entertainment. 
 
Due to the short timescales involved there had been insufficient time to obtain input  
the full Committee and the response had been developed by officers in consultation 
with the Committee’s Chairman. 
 
It was noted that the Council’s response expressed significant concern that the 
proposed removal of controls from entertainment events would have a hugely 
detrimental impact on the quality of life for residents living near licensed premises. 
 
The outcome of the consultation was still awaited and further reports would be 
brought back to the Committee as developments occurred. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

3



 

36. Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act  
The Committee received a report providing an update on the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act 2011 which received Royal Assent on 15 September 2011. 
 
Part 2 of the Act amended and supplemented the Licensing Act 2003 with the 
intention of rebalancing it in favour of local authorities, the police and local 
communities.  It was envisaged that the new regulations would not place an overly 
onerous burden on either officers or licensees when it came into force in the Autumn. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

37. First Aid Training for Licensed Drivers  
The Committee received a report providing an update on the introduction of the 
requirement for all licensed drivers to attend first aid courses.   
 
Good progress had been made with the majority of drivers complying with 
requirement.  Of the 351 licensed drivers in the Borough, 22 had not yet attended or 
booked an initial or refresher first aid course as required and action was being taken 
to tackle this non-compliance.  
 
Due to illness on the part of the trainer  it had not been possible to run sufficient 
courses to enable all drivers to attend a course before April 2011 as originally 
planned and the deadline had been extended to March 2012. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

38. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Enforcement  
The Committee received a report providing an update on recent enforcement action 
relating to the taxi and private hire trade and the current penalty points system.   
 
It was noted that the penalty points system was scheduled for review by the end of 
March 2012.  The Chairman proposed that a Member Sub-Group be formed to 
consider the details before them and that a further report be presented in due course 
as to proposals for any change.  These proposals would then go out for consultation.  
The Committee noted that the implication of this was that the existing system would 
continue until such time and would not therefore be changed from April. 
 
The Committee endorsed this approach. 

39. Licensing Panel Minutes  
The Committee received and noted the minutes of the Committee’s Licensing Panels 
held during the previous quarter.  
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

4



 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
22 MARCH 2012 

  
 

HEALTH AND SAFETY LAW ENFORCEMENT PLAN 2012-13 
Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection 

 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Council has responsibility for the enforcement of health and safety in private 

sector businesses in the Borough.   
 
1.2 This report set out the basic framework within which a mandatory service is provided.  

It sets out the typical tasks undertaken during a ‘typical’ year.  The Work Plan (annex 
A) sets out the proposal for delivery in line with direction from the Health and Safety 
Executive (HSE).  The Plan is required in order to comply with Section 18 of the 
Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974.  The objective is to ensure that national 
priorities and standards are delivered effectively and consistently at a local level. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1  That the Committee 
 

(a)  Considers the draft Work Plan as set out in Annex A and subject to any 
comments approve it for 2012-2013 and; 

(b)  note that an out turn report for 2011-12 will be presented to the next 
meeting of this Committee. 

 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Plan sets out how the Council will seek to work with businesses as they seek to 

comply with health and safety requirements in 
[...]
d Royal assent in September 2011.  The purpose of this 
report is to update members on progress with the implementation of the Act. 

  
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
2.1 The Home Office towards the end of January announced that it was intended that 

enabling legislation would be provided on 6 April 2012 commencement date to introduce 
the following: 

 
1. Licensing Authorities and Primary Health Boards to be Responsible Authorities. 
 
2. Removal of the “vicinity” requirement for interested parties to make representation. 
 
3. Reducing the evidential burden by replacement of the word “necessary” with 

“appropriate” when a Licensing Panel is considering which conditions should be 
applied to a licence. 

 
4. Temporary Events Notices – this includes the provision for Environmental Health to 

be a Responsible Authority alongside the Police and able to object to such 
applications.  This change will also introduce longer periods for Temporary Events 
Notices to operate and increase the number permitted within a year for a premise. 

 
5. Fees – the provision to allow a Local Authority to suspend a licence for non payment 

of the annual fee will be introduced. 
 

6. Persistent sales of alcohol to children – this will introduce a maximum fine of £20,000 
and immediate closure notices issued by the Police for up to 14 days. 

 
2.2 The guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act will be modified to reflect these 

new provisions and released before or on the implementation of these changes. 
 
2.3 The proposals for the following: 

• Early morning restriction orders 
• Late night levy 
• Repeal of Alcohol Disorder Zones 
• Setting of licence fees at a local level 
will not be introduced until at least the Parliament commencement date of October 2012. 

 
Contact for further information 
Robert Sexton – 01344 352580 
robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Document Ref 
G:\SECS1\LICENSING & SAFETY COMMITTEE\2012\March\Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act (22-03-12).doc 

Agenda Item 8

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
22 MARCH 2012 

  
 

LIVE MUSIC BILL 2012 
Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection 

 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
 The Live Music Bill 2012 received Royal Assent on 8 March 2012.  When implemented 

the Act will change provisions within the Licensing Act 2003 to deregulate live music 
within premises licensed for the sale of alcohol, and remove facilities for making music 
and dancing from the definition of regulated entertainment. 

 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
2.1 The Live Music Bill will amend Section 177 of the Licensing Act 2003 to relax controls 

over live music performances in premises licensed for the sale of alcohol.  At present 
Live Music is covered by the term “provision of music entertainment” within Section 177 
‘Dancing and Live Music in certain small premises’.  The primary outcomes of this 
change in legislation are that Live Music will cease to be regulated entertainment in 
venues licensed for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises in the following 
situations: 

 
• When it is unamplified and takes place between 8.00am and 11.00pm; and 
 
• When it is amplified and takes place in the presence of an audience of 200 persons 

or less and is provided between 8.00am and 11.00pm. 
 
2.2 Any condition attached to the Premise Licence relating to live music ceases to have 

effect in respect to live music, unless the Licensing Authority through a Licence Review 
Hearing states otherwise.  Therefore no conditions are in place until a Licensing Panel is 
convinced that they are required as part of a review brought to them.  This latter provision 
was not included in the original Private Members Bill presented by Lord Clement Jones. 

 
2.3 If live music is performed in premises which are not licensed for the sale of alcohol, the 

Bill provides that it will not be regulated entertainment if it is unamplified and takes place 
between 8.00am and 11.00pm.  Amplified live music in such premises will still require a 
Premises Licence or a Temporary Event Notice. 
 

2.4 In addition the Bill removes the provision of facilities for making music and dancing from 
the definition of “regulated entertainment”.  This would mean that providing a dance floor 
would now be exempt as would providing a piano for guests to play.     

 
2.5. The exact timing of the introduction of the provision is not yet known but what is known is 

that there is a desire to have the legislation in place prior to the Queen’s Jubilee 
celebrations and the Olympics, although it is more likely to be October 2012 due to the 
need to ensure that guidance is updated and proper preparations are made. 

 
2.6 The new provisions with an audience limit of 200 or less will apply to almost all venues 

with Bracknell Forest.  Most licence conditions, in particular those relating to Public 
Nuisance, are written to cover a range of activities including live music.  Where these 
conditions are generic they will remain but they will not be applicable to live music as 
defined within the new legislation. 

 

Agenda Item 9

15



2.7 Where a premises has Live Music in accordance with the Act, that licence may be called 
for review by a responsible authority and if a Licensing Panel is satisfied that it is 
appropriate it may add conditions to the licence relating to Live Music.  This provides a 
control measure for the Licensing Authority should irresponsible licensees through the 
provision of Live Music step outside the licensing objectives. 

 
 
 
Contact for further information 
Robert Sexton – 01344 352580 
robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Document Ref 
G:\SECS1\LICENSING & SAFETY COMMITTEE\2012\March\Live Music Bill 2012 (22-03-
12).doc 

16



LICENSING PANEL 
1 FEBRUARY 2012 
10.00 AM - 12.30 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Brossard (Chairman), Allen and Davison 
 
In Attendance: 
Sue Walker, Licensing Officer 
Simon Bull, Legal Services 
Detective Constable Melvyn Lewis 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

2. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  
The Chairman confirmed that all parties understood the procedure to be followed for 
the hearing. 

3. Exclusion of Public and Press (S100A)  
RESOLVED that pursuant to section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for 
consideration of item 4 which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
under category 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
 (1)  Information relating to any individual 

4. Report on Licensed Private Hire Driver  
A referral was made to the Licensing Panel, following a total of 18 penalty points 
being issued to Mr A within the last 12 months. Bracknell Forest Council policy states 
that where a licensed driver is issued with 12 or more points within a 12 month 
period, a referral is made to the Licensing Panel to determine if the driver’s licence 
should be revoked, suspended, or allowed to continue with conditions.  
 
At the hearing, the Panel gave careful consideration to the papers placed before 
them and heard and considered oral representations from Mr A, Mrs Walker, 
Licensing Officer and Detective Constable Lewis. The Panel‘s Legal Adviser, Simon 
Bull also assisted Mr A as an unrepresented person.  
 
Having considered all the evidence, the Panel decided that Mr A’s private hire 
licence should be suspended for a period of six weeks, in addition he be 
required to undertake and pass the DSA private hire driver test within this six 
week period. The suspension would take effect as of 7 February and end on 19 

Agenda Item 10

17



 

March 2012, subject to Mr A having passed the DSA private hire driver test within this 
period. If for any reason Mr A was unable to access the DSA test in this six week 
period, he would need to contact the Licensing team and provide documentary 
evidence showing that he had made every effort to secure a booking; the Licensing 
Officer would then use their discretion to decide on what action to take.   
 
The Panel pointed out that based on the particular facts in this case and on this 
particular occasion, considering all the relevant factors in the round and balancing the 
appropriate disposal, Mr A was dealt with on this occasion with a level of leniency. 
However, it should not be assumed that were Mr A to return to another panel in the 
future, he would be dealt with similarly again or that this in any way sets a precedent. 
The Panel gave Mr A credit when weighing up whether he was a fit and proper 
person to continue to hold a licence for; admitting that he had been speeding on 14 
October 2011 and attending the hearing without the benefit of representation or trade 
support. The Panel also noted Mr A’s personal circumstances and the hardship he 
would face if deprived of his livelihood. 
 
 Mr A was strongly advised to adhere to the conditions of your licence, any 
subsequent offences before 23 November 2012 , resulting in him being issued with 
any penalty points, irrespective of the severity of the offence, would require him to 
come before another hearing of the Licensing Panel.    
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

18



LICENSING PANEL 
15 FEBRUARY 2012 
10.30  - 11.51 AM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Brossard (Chairman), Davison and Finch 
 
In Attendance: 
Mr A, Appellant’s Representative 
Simon Bull, Legal Adviser to the Panel 
Sue Walker, Licensing Officer 
Priya Patel, Democratic Services Officer  
 

 
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

6. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  
The Chairman confirmed that all parties understood the procedure to be followed for 
the hearing. 

7. Exclusion of Public and Press (S100A)  
RESOLVED that pursuant to section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for 
consideration of item 4 which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
under category 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
 (1)  Information relating to any individual 

8. Report on Licensed Private Hire Vehicle  
At the hearing, the Panel gave careful consideration to the papers before them, 
including the five page written statement submitted at the hearing by Mr A on the 
appellant’s behalf. The Panel also heard and considered oral representations from Mr 
A and Mrs Walker. The written submission from the appellant was carefully 
considered by the Panel and taken into account both at the hearing and whilst 
arriving at their decision. The Panel also were mindful that the appellant’s 
representative, Mr A, attended the hearing without the benefit of legal or trade 
representation.   
 
The Panel decided not to uphold the appeal for an exemption in respect of the age 
limit conditions, therefore the private hire licence was revoked. 
 
The Panel made their decision based on the following reasons: 
 

19



 

The Panel did not accept that the vehicle was in exceptional condition, or that the 
vehicle had travelled an abnormally low mileage. The Panel took into account that a 
discrepancy existed in the recorded mileage of the vehicle and concluded that the 
vehicle had travelled in excess of 300,000 miles and this was accepted by the 
appellant’s representative Mr A to be correct. It was noted that the mileage was 
294,364 on 29 June 2011, whilst on 3 November 2011 it was 210,226. Mr A advised 
the Panel that this was a result of the vehicle being in an accident and the dashboard 
being replaced, using parts from a donor vehicle. The Panel felt that the importation 
of a mileometer which was not re calibrated to the actual mileage at the point of 
transfer was a matter of concern and asked that this be taken on board and 
measures be put into place to ensure that this practice did not happen again in the 
future. 
 
• The Panel f

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
22 MARCH 2012 
7.30  - 9.10 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Baily, Mrs Barnard, Brossard, Davison, Finch, 
Gbadebo, Kensall, Porter, Sargeant, Thompson and Ms Wilson 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Councillors Allen and Leake 

Councillor Ms Wilson 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Ms Wilson after her absence due to ill health. 

40. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

41. Minutes  
As Councillor Thompson was on holiday at the time of the last meeting and had sent 
his apologies, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the deletion of Councillor Thompson from those recorded 
as present at the meeting, the minutes of the Licensing and Safety Committee held 
on 12 January 2012 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Arising from the minutes: 
 
Minute 27/24: Fees and Charges – the officers confirmed that the increase in the 
licence fee for icecream vans had been implemented. 
 
Minute 31: House to House Collections – The Committee noted that two applications 
from the same applicant in respect of different charities had been refused. 
 
Minute 38: Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Enforcement – the member sub group 
would hold a further meeting and report to the next meeting of the Committee. 

42. Notice of Public Speaking  
There was no public speaking. 

43. Designated Public Place Order  
The Committee received a presentation from the Community Safety Manager on the 
proposed Designated Public Place Order for the Town Centre and Arlington Business 
Park, which was the subject of a 28 day consultation which commenced on 8 March 
2012.  This was following a recommendation from Thames Valley Police that such an 



 

order would significantly contribute to tackling ongoing problems of alcohol related 
nuisance to members of the public in the town centre, by providing the police with 
extra powers.  
 
The consultation information on the Council’s public website included a map of the 
proposed area and evidence of alcohol related incidents recorded on CADIS.   
 
The order would not ban drinking in public places but would enable police officers to 
ask people to stop drinking where they had reason to believe that alcohol-related 
nuisance and annoyance was likely to occur. The police could also confiscate 
alcohol.  It was not a criminal offence to drink alcohol within this designated area.  An 
offence would only be committed if a person refused to obey a police officer’s request 
to stop drinking or surrender any alcohol they had with them. 
 
The decision on this proposal would be made by the Executive Member for Culture, 
Corporate Services and Public Protection and was presented to the Committee for 
information and as part of the consultation process. 
 
Some members expressed concerns about the need for such an Order, whilst others 
expressed support.  Councillor Porter requested that it be recorded that he 
considered that it was unacceptable that one person would make the decision instead 
of the Licensing and Safety Committee. 
 
The Chairman encouraged all members to write to the Executive Member and the 
Community Safety Manager expressing their views.   
 
RESOLVED that the request to make a Designated Public Place Order in Bracknell 
Town Centre be noted. 

44. Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2012-13  
The Committee received the report of the Chief Officer: Environment and Public 
Protection setting out the typical tasks undertaken during a typical year.  The work 
plan, attached at annex A, set out the proposal for delivery in line with direction from 
the Health and Safety Executive.  The objective was to ensure that national priorities 
and standards were delivered effectively and consistently at local level. 
 
The Committee was invited to comment upon the draft work plan:- 
 
• The number of visits made were not always indicated.  The Committee noted 

that where a specific number of visits were indicated, it was based on the 
number of licenses.  Visits for other purposes were unknown in advance and 
depended upon resources.  In future, numbers of visits would be specified 
where possible. 

• High risk grounds maintenance activities related to agricultural equipment 
used on the golf courses.  There was national guidance on how to risk 
assess. 

• In response to a request to have designated staff available out of normal 
hours, the Committee noted that Bracknell Forest did not have officers on 
standby outside of normal office hours.  Forestcare was available in an 
emergency. 

 
RESOLVED that  

(i) the draft work plan for 2012-2013 be approved; and  
(ii) the presentation to the next meeting of the out turn report for 2011-2012 

be noted.  



 

45. Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act  
The Committee received the report of the Chief Officer: Environment and Public 
Protection updating on the progress with the implementation of the Act, which 
received the Royal Assent in September 2011. Some of the proposals were due to be 
introduced on 6 April 2012  and some In October 2012 at the earliest.  However, as 
nothing had been heard about April implementation, it was assumed that it would be 
deferred, possibly to October. 
 
In relation to the legislation relating to persistent sales of alcohol to children, 
persistent was deemed to be twice within a three-month period. 
 
In relation to the repeal of the Alcohol Disorder Zones, Councillor Thompson pointed 
out that there had not been an order made in any part of the entire country.  

46. Live Music Bill 2012  
The Committee received the report of the Chief Officer: Environment and Public 
Protection on the Live Music Bill 2012 which received Royal Assent on 8 March 2012. 
The exact timing of the introduction of this was not yet known. 
 
 Live music would cease to be regulated entertainment in venues licensed for the 
sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises  when:- 
 

• it was unamplified and took place between 8,00am and 11.00pm; and  
• it was amplified and took place in the presence of an audience of 200 

persons or less and was between 8.00am and 11.00pm. 
 
The new provisions with an audience limit of 200 or less would apply to almost all 
venues in Bracknell Forest.  Where a premises had live music in accordance with the 
Act, that license may be called for review by a Responsible Authority and if a 
Licensing Panel was satisfied that it was appropriate it may add conditions to the 
licence relating to live music.  This provided a control measure for the licensing 
authority should irresponsible licensees through the provision of live music step 
outside the licensing objectives. 

47. Licensing Panel Minutes  
The Committee noted the minutes of Licensing Panels held on 1 February and 15 
February 2012. 

48. Exclusion of Public and Press  
RESOLVED that, pursuant to section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 and 
having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting for consideration of item 12 which involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information under the following category of Schedule 12 of that Act: 
 
(3)  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person. 

49. Animal Boarding Establishments: Licence Conditions  
Following the adoption on 13 October 2011 of the Chartered Institute of 
Environmental Health Model Licence Conditions for Boarding Establishments for all 
new establishments, the officers were tasked to inspect the current licensed premises 
and to report back on the compliance of those premises with the Model Licence 



 

Conditions, including comments on any works necessary to bring them up to 
standard within a reasonable timeframe, having regard to the extent of the works, the 
associated risks to animal welfare and the potential cost. 
 
The Committee received a report on the outcomes of inspections at Ryslip Kennels, 
Kings Cattery and Oakwood Park Kennels. 
 
Ryslip Kennels 
 
The Committee noted that the inspection confirmed that the premises was currently 
compliant with the Model Licence Conditions in respect of dog and cat boarding 
establishments and  
 
RESOLVED that the Model Licence Conditions be applied in respect of Ryslip 
Kennels from the date of the renewal of the licence. 
 
Kings Cattery 
 
The Committee noted that the inspection confirmed that the premises was currently 
compliant with the Model Licence Conditions in respect of cat boarding 
establishments and  
 
RESOLVED that the Model Licence Conditions be applied in respect of Kings Cattery 
from the date of the renewal of the licence. 
 
Oakwood Park Kennels 
 
The Committee noted that the inspection carried out at the premises was compliant 
with the majority of the Model Licence Conditions with three exceptions and a 
subsequent meeting was held with the owners. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(i) it be noted that the small kennel block would be compliant with the Model 

Licence Conditions by the end of June 2012; 
(ii) an isolation block compliant with the Model Licence Conditions be required to 

be made available for use at the premises by the end of June 2012; and 
(iii) if Oakwood Park Kennels wished to seek an amendment to Model Licence 

Condition 5.6.2 to “All reasonable efforts should be made to ensure the health 
of animals to be boarded at the premises” they be requested to submit to 
officers by 1 May 2012 evidence to support their proposal so that a report 
could be brought back to Committee on 5 July 2012 to consider the matter 
further. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


